

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

VENTURA UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2014020341

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO
“POSTPONE” THE PREHEARING
CONFERENCE

On May 30, 2014, the parties filed a request to “postpone” the prehearing conference in this matter to an unspecified date on the grounds the parties were working on a joint continuance request. At the time of the request, the prehearing conference was seven days away.

OAH does not take prehearing conference and hearing dates “off calendar” for any reason, as the parties are requesting. Further, experienced counsel should not need more than a few minutes to negotiate potential dates if they wish to jointly request a continuance. The request is frivolous and is denied. All dates are confirmed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: June 02, 2014

/s/

RICHARD T. BREEN
Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings